TRANSPORTES | ISSN: 2237-1346 1
Road markings: important aspects related to
retroreflec�vity performance and the use of 3-D
prin�ng for dosage
Demarcação viária: importantes aspectos a�nentes ao seu desempenho
retrorrefle�vo e o emprego de impressão 3-D em sua dosagem
Deividi da Silva Pereira1, Eduardo Mar�ns Renz2, Lucas Do)o Bueno3, Luciano Pivoto Specht4,
Lucio Salles de Salles5

between 0.6 and 1.2 mm (medium to open).
 The plates with different textures were placed in front of the paint truck in a conventional
marking operation process (speed of 3 km/h). In the plates marking, only the yellow color paint
was used. The material was a water-based acrylic paint and glass beads (premix) in a dosage
similar to that used in the �ield. Each example of 3-D plates, molded for each of the proposed
textures, was marked with drop-on glass beads application rates of 85 g/m², 160 g/m²,
250 g/m², 325 g/m² and 460 g/m².
 The marking process, as well as examples of the plates can be seen in Figure 2, with the
adopted nomenclature referring to the macrotexture (FE-Closed; ME-Medium; MA-Very Open)
and the drop-on application rate (in g/m²). Table 2 summarizes these combinations.
Figure 2. Marking process and plates samples after painting
Pereira, D.S.; et al. Volume 30 | Número 1 | 2022
TRANSPORTES | ISSN: 2237-1346 7
Table 2 – Distribution of glass beads application rates and surface macrotexture
Plate Macrotexture Grade Mean Texture Depth (mm) Application Rate  (g/m²)
FE-085 Closed 0.356 85
ME-085 Medium 0.712 85
MA-085 Very Open 1.246 85
FE-160 Closed 0.356 160
ME-160 Medium 0.712 160
MA-160 Very Open 1.246 160
FE-250 Closed 0.356 250
ME-250 Medium 0.712 250
MA-250 Very Open 1.246 250
FE-325 Closed 0.356 325
ME-325 Medium 0.712 325
MA-325 Very Open 1.246 325
FE-460 Closed 0.356 460
ME-460 Medium 0.712 460
MA-460 Very Open 1.246 460
 After the 3D plates were marked with paint (with premix) and drop-on, the plates were
allowed to dry for 90 min until the complete drying of the paint was veri�ied. Soon after, the
plates were rotated so that the portion of non-anchored drop-on glass beads was removed,
simulating what happens in the �ield from the effect of air displacement produced by the